

NOTICE OF AWARD

**SR 528 MILLING AND RESURFACING FROM
DALLAS BOULEVARD TO SR 520
PROJECT 528-750, CONTRACT NO. 001470**

April 11, 2019

Bids for this project were received and opened on April 1, 2019 at 1:30 p.m. The bid tabulation is attached hereto.

On April 11, 2019 the CFX Board members awarded the Contract to the following firm, contingent upon final execution of the contract by both parties:

Preferred Materials, Inc.
1806 33rd Street, Suite 150
Orlando, Florida 32839

Any person who is adversely affected by this decision and who wants to protest must comply with the proper procedures in the Central Florida Expressway Authority's Policy for Resolution of Protests, Policy: PROC 3.1, which is available for review upon request at the CFX Office, 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida. Failure to comply with Policy: PROC 3.1 shall constitute a waiver of any protest proceedings. A protest bond in the amount of \$5,000.00, or 1% of the lowest bid submitted, whichever is greater, will be required to protest this decision to award.

Aneth Williams
Director of Procurement

The posting of this Notice of Award, while believed to be accurate, is unofficial and is offered strictly for the convenience of interested persons. The CFX shall not be liable for any errors or omissions involved in the posting of this online Notice. The official Notice of Award has been, or will be, posted in the lobby of the CFX's office at 4974 ORL Tower Road, Orlando, Florida, and shall be the sole version of the Notice upon which interested persons may rely for all intents and purposes.

BID TAB

CFX PROJECT NO. 528-750; CONTRACT NO. 001470; ADDENDUM NO. 4

SR 528 MILLING & RESURFACING FROM EAST OF DALLAS BOULEVARD TO SR 520

PREFERRED MATERIALS

MIDDLESEX CORP

HUBBARD CONSTRUCTION

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
0101 1	1	LS	MOBILIZATION	\$ 275,017.29	\$ 275,017.29	\$ 783,510.02	\$ 783,510.02	\$ 468,074.11	\$ 468,074.11
0102 1	1	LS	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	\$ 538,816.21	\$ 538,816.21	\$ 246,000.00	\$ 246,000.00	\$ 593,181.08	\$ 593,181.08
0102 1BR	5	ED	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC ROADWAY REPAIR CONTINGENCY	\$ 2,499.08	\$ 12,495.40	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 1,905.04	\$ 9,525.20
0102 99	592	ED	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN, TEMPORARY	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,920.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 7,104.00	\$ 11.59	\$ 6,861.28
0104 20	1	LS	EROSION CONTROL	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 145,000.00	\$ 145,000.00	\$ 14,180.60	\$ 14,180.60
0107 2	1	LS	MOWING	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 11,830.00	\$ 11,830.00	\$ 58,087.87	\$ 58,087.87
110 1 1	1	LS	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 465,000.00	\$ 465,000.00
110 4 10	6	SY	REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONCRETE	\$ 416.67	\$ 2,541.69	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,830.00	\$ 152.00	\$ 927.20
0120 1	15,815.0	CY	REGULAR EXCAVATION	\$ 5.90	\$ 93,308.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 237,225.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 427,005.00
0120 6	87.0	CY	EMBANKMENT	\$ 8.79	\$ 764.73	\$ 90.00	\$ 7,830.00	\$ 153.00	\$ 13,311.00
0285 7 9	1,566	SY	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 09 (TYPE B-12.5 ONLY)	\$ 30.74	\$ 48,138.84	\$ 30.00	\$ 46,980.00	\$ 43.59	\$ 68,261.94
0327 70 5	2,066	SY	MILLING EXIST. ASPH. PAVT., 2" AVG. DEPTH	\$ 3.71	\$ 7,664.86	\$ 3.00	\$ 6,198.00	\$ 8.43	\$ 17,416.38
0327 70 6	67,491	SY	MILLING EXIST. ASPH. PAVT., 1.5" AVG. DEPTH	\$ 1.35	\$ 91,112.85	\$ 2.00	\$ 134,982.00	\$ 2.31	\$ 155,904.21
0327 70 8	2,336	SY	MILLING EXIST. ASPH. PAVT., 2.5" AVG. DEPTH	\$ 3.54	\$ 8,269.44	\$ 3.00	\$ 7,008.00	\$ 6.65	\$ 15,534.40
0327 70 11	3,381	SY	MILLING EXIST. ASPH. PAVT., 2.25" AVG. DEPTH	\$ 4.45	\$ 15,045.45	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,143.00	\$ 5.19	\$ 17,547.39
0327 70 15	2,865	SY	MILLING EXIST. ASPH. PAVT., 2.75" AVG. DEPTH	\$ 3.15	\$ 9,024.75	\$ 3.00	\$ 8,595.00	\$ 15.65	\$ 44,837.25
0327 70 19	357	SY	MILLING EXIST. ASPH. PAVT., 0.75" AVG. DEPTH	\$ 4.64	\$ 1,656.48	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,570.00	\$ 2.53	\$ 903.21
0327 70 20	75,179	SY	MILLING EXIST. ASPH. PAVT., 3.75" AVG. DEPTH	\$ 2.31	\$ 173,663.49	\$ 2.00	\$ 150,358.00	\$ 3.82	\$ 287,183.78
0327 70 22	38,517	SY	MILLING EXIST. ASPH. PAVT., 4.25" AVG. DEPTH	\$ 2.66	\$ 102,455.22	\$ 2.00	\$ 77,034.00	\$ 4.61	\$ 177,563.37
0327 70 26	37,611	SY	MILLING EXIST. ASPH. PAVT., 4.75" AVG. DEPTH	\$ 3.32	\$ 124,869.52	\$ 2.00	\$ 75,222.60	\$ 5.03	\$ 189,184.84
0334 1 13	3,860.4	TN	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TRAFFIC C	\$ 81.51	\$ 314,661.20	\$ 65.00	\$ 250,926.00	\$ 86.71	\$ 334,735.28
0334 1 14	15,504.9	TN	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TRAFFIC D	\$ 81.75	\$ 1,267,527.21	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,162,869.00	\$ 84.68	\$ 1,312,956.63
0334 1 53	659.8	TN	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TRAFFIC C, PG 76-22	\$ 113.81	\$ 75,091.84	\$ 110.00	\$ 72,578.00	\$ 189.93	\$ 125,315.81
0334 1 54	13,872.6	TN	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TRAFFIC D, PG 76-22	\$ 97.09	\$ 1,346,889.76	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,179,170.15	\$ 111.31	\$ 1,544,157.99
0334 1 3BRC	100.0	TN	ROADWAY REPAIR, EMERGENCY BASE REPAIR CONTINGENCY	\$ 327.86	\$ 32,786.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 218.94	\$ 21,894.00
0337 7 25	6,663.4	TN	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, INC BIT, FC-5, PG 76-22, BLACK GRANITE	\$ 148.47	\$ 989,309.06	\$ 130.00	\$ 866,236.80	\$ 170.10	\$ 1,133,437.54
0337 7 83	285.2	TN	ASPHALT CONCRETE FRICTION COURSE, INC BIT, FC-12.5, PG 76-22, BLACK GRANITE	\$ 148.29	\$ 42,292.31	\$ 125.00	\$ 35,650.00	\$ 194.17	\$ 55,377.28
0339 1	206.2	TN	MISCELLANEOUS ASPHALT PAVEMENT	\$ 182.60	\$ 37,652.12	\$ 231.00	\$ 47,632.20	\$ 290.14	\$ 59,826.87
0401 70 5 C	1	LS	BRIDGE CULVERT ID 750330 REPAIRS	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 135,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
0425 82	2	EA	REPLACE GRATE	\$ 1,497.50	\$ 2,995.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,010.00	\$ 2,020.00
0430 94 1	2,302	LF	DESILTING PIPE, 0-24"	\$ 9.50	\$ 21,869.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 20,718.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 25,322.00
0430 94 2	643	LF	DESILTING PIPE, 25-36"	\$ 11.88	\$ 7,638.84	\$ 11.00	\$ 7,073.00	\$ 10.50	\$ 6,751.50
0430 94 3	480	LF	DESILTING PIPE, 37-48"	\$ 18.88	\$ 9,062.40	\$ 16.00	\$ 7,680.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 5,280.00
0430 950	133.0	CY	DESILTING CONCRETE BOX CULVERT	\$ 350.00	\$ 46,550.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 11,704.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 6,916.00
0520 6	25	LF	SHOULDER GUTTER - CONCRETE	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,518.00	\$ 53.00	\$ 1,340.90	\$ 157.00	\$ 3,972.10
0536 1 1	4,194	LF	GUARDRAIL - ROADWAY, GENERAL TL-3	\$ 17.75	\$ 74,443.50	\$ 20.00	\$ 83,880.00	\$ 16.71	\$ 70,081.74
0536 1 3	766	LF	GUARDRAIL - ROADWAY, DOUBLE FACE	\$ 23.00	\$ 17,618.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 19,916.00	\$ 24.51	\$ 18,774.66
0536 5 1	586	LF	RUB RAIL FOR GUARDRAIL, SINGLE SIDED RUB RAIL	\$ 8.30	\$ 4,863.80	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,860.00	\$ 7.38	\$ 4,324.68
0536 8 13	2	EA	APPROACH TRANSITION CONNECTION TO RIGID BARRIER, FURNISH AND INSTALL, TL-3	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 3,003.92	\$ 6,007.84
0536 73	4,895	LF	GUARDRAIL REMOVAL	\$ 2.50	\$ 12,237.50	\$ 2.00	\$ 9,790.00	\$ 1.58	\$ 7,734.10
0536 85 24	3	EA	GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT - PARALLEL APPROACH TERMINAL	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 2,819.47	\$ 8,458.41
0536 85 25	3	EA	GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT - TRAILING ANCHORAGE TYPE II	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 843.20	\$ 2,529.60
0536 85 27	3	EA	GUARDRAIL END TREATMENT - DOUBLE FACE APPROACH TERMINAL	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 9,222.55	\$ 27,667.65
0546 72 1	16.477	GM	GROUND-IN RUMBLE STRIPS, 16"	\$ 929.05	\$ 15,307.96	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 26,363.20	\$ 1,503.54	\$ 24,773.83

0550 10220	25,010	LF	FENCING, TYPE B, 5.1-6.0', STANDARD	\$ 12.71	\$ 317,877.10	\$ 17.00	\$ 425,170.00	\$ 13.40	\$ 335,134.00
0570 1 2	121,792	SY	PERFORMANCE TURF, SOD	\$ 3.17	\$ 386,080.64	\$ 3.00	\$ 365,376.00	\$ 4.97	\$ 605,306.24
700-1-11	11	AS	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF	\$ 380.00	\$ 4,180.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 400.52	\$ 4,405.72
700-1-14	1	AS	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I GROUND MOUNT, 30+ SF	\$ 2,905.00	\$ 2,905.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,061.89	\$ 3,061.89
700-1-50	3	AS	SINGLE POST SIGN, RELOCATE	\$ 175.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 184.45	\$ 553.35
700-1-60	6	AS	SINGLE POST SIGN, REMOVE	\$ 1.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1.05	\$ 6.30
700-2-50	4	AS	MULTI-POST SIGN, GROUND MOUNT, RELOCATE	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 3,425.52	\$ 13,702.08
700-3-101	7	EA	SIGN PANEL, F&I GROUND MOUNT, UP TO 12 SF	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 158.10	\$ 1,106.70
700-3-102	1	EA	SIGN PANEL, F&I GROUND MOUNT, 12-20 SF	\$ 625.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 658.75	\$ 658.75
700-3-601	6	EA	SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, UP TO 12 SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 96.00	\$ 15.81	\$ 94.86
700-3-602	1	EA	SIGN PANEL, REMOVE, 12-20 SF	\$ 25.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 26.35	\$ 26.35
705-11-1	105	EA	DELINEATOR, FLEXIBLE TUBULAR	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,875.00	\$ 77.00	\$ 8,085.00	\$ 79.05	\$ 8,300.25
706-3	2,322	EA	RETRO-REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS (RPMs)	\$ 3.30	\$ 7,662.60	\$ 4.00	\$ 9,288.00	\$ 3.48	\$ 8,080.56
711-11-125	16	LF	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP LINE AND CROSSWALK	\$ 6.90	\$ 110.40	\$ 8.00	\$ 128.00	\$ 7.27	\$ 116.32
711-11-160	11	EA	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, MESSAGE	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,925.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 2,035.00	\$ 184.45	\$ 2,028.95
711-11-170	22	EA	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, ARROW	\$ 175.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 4,070.00	\$ 184.45	\$ 4,057.90
711-11-180	16	LF	THERMOPLASTIC, STANDARD, WHITE, YIELD LINE	\$ 15.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 256.00	\$ 15.81	\$ 252.96
713-102-112	0.925	GM	PAVEMENT MARKING - PREFORMED TAPE (HP) (WHITE) (SOLID) (8")	\$ 28,151.35	\$ 26,040.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 32,375.00	\$ 29,352.64	\$ 27,151.19
713-102-123	0.112	GM	PAVEMENT MARKING - PREFORMED TAPE (HP) (WHITE) (SOLID) (12")	\$ 39,285.71	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 41,407.41	\$ 4,637.63
713-102-124	802	LF	PAVEMENT MARKING - PREFORMED TAPE (HP) (WHITE) (SOLID) (18")	\$ 11.50	\$ 9,223.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 12,030.00	\$ 12.12	\$ 9,720.24
713-102-133	1.062	GM	PAVEMENT MARKING - PREFORMED TAPE (HP) (WHITE) (3-12 SKIP) (12")	\$ 14,369.11	\$ 15,259.99	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 15,399.00	\$ 14,728.30	\$ 15,641.45
713-102-211	11.082	GM	PAVEMENT MARKING - PREFORMED TAPE (HP) (YELLOW) (SOLID) (6")	\$ 20,514.80	\$ 227,345.01	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 277,050.00	\$ 21,603.22	\$ 239,406.88
713-102-513	10.312	GM	PAVEMENT MARKING - PREFORMED TAPE (HP) (BLACK/WHITE) (SOLID) (9")	\$ 30,623.74	\$ 315,792.01	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 360,920.00	\$ 32,246.32	\$ 332,524.05
713-102-533	10.516	GM	PAVEMENT MARKING - PREFORMED TAPE (HP) (BLACK/WHITE) (10'-30' SKIP) (9")	\$ 9,512.65	\$ 100,035.03	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 105,160.00	\$ 10,007.34	\$ 105,237.19
999-1	N/A	N/A	ALLOWANCE FOR DISPUTES REVIEW BOARD	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00		\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
999-2	N/A	N/A	WORK ORDER ALLOWANCE	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00		\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 300,000.00
TOTAL BID					\$ 7,829,000.00		\$ 8,131,693.87		\$ 9,940,017.43